過多項公開活動讓更多社會大眾了解智障人士
的多方面才華和能力，促進社會共融。

聯絡我們
如欲合辦各類型籌款、贊助和企業義工服務等
活動，歡迎與本會傳訊及經費籌募部聯絡。
電話：2661 0709
傳真：2866 0471
電郵：cfr@hongchi.org.hk

Future Development
Looking forward, we shall continue to work hand in hand with
corporations, organizations and the general public to promote the
betterment of people with intellectual disabilities. Through organizing
variety of fund raising activities, we aim to further expand our network
in soliciting more resources in support of the Association’s work for the
people we serve. For the work of public education, we shall strive to
enhance the Association’s profiling and showcase the diverse talent
of people with intellectual disabilities at different public occasions,
promoting the good spirit of social integration.

Contact Us
You are welcome to contact our Communications and Fund Raising
Office for further information on charity, sponsorship and corporate
volunteer programmes.
Tel 	 :	2661 0709
Fax	 :	2866 0471
E-mail	 : 	cfr@hongchi.org.hk

101   Annual Report 2013/2014   Hong Chi Association

財務報告
Financial Report
審慎理財 提升效益
Fiscal prudence and resources optimization

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Income

Government grants and subventions  218,990,379  339,256,862  558,247,241

Lotteries Fund grants  8,106,521  1,101,725  9,208,246

Donations

– Hong Kong Jockey Club  6,835,544  252,733  7,088,277

– Community Chest allocations  1,755,600  -  1,755,600

– Others  6,135,355  3,841,049  9,976,404

Other fund raising projects  7,304,692  -  7,304,692

Furniture and equipment replenishment and
minor works block grant  2,840,060  -  2,840,060

Others  34,200,751  10,807,303  45,008,054

2b  286,168,902  355,259,672  641,428,574

Expenditure 5 (288,898,481)  (354,974,507)  (643,872,988)

Net operating (deficit) / surplus  (2,729,579 ) 285,165  (2,444,414 )

Interest income 2b  1,250,232  2,352 1,252,584

(Deficit) / Surplus and total comprehensive
income for the year  (1,479,347)  287,517  (1,191,830 )

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (4,009,649)  (422,745)  (4,432,394)

Transferred from designated funds to
compensate the designated expenditure 3b  5,932,835 - 5,932,835

Transferred from Social Welfare lump sum
reserve 3c  243,897 -  243,897

Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (592,046) -  (592,046)

Transferred to furniture and equipment
replenishment and minor works block
grant reserve 3e  (589,745) -  (589,745)

Balances transferred from capital reserve
for unsubvented projects  (494,055)  (135,228 )  (629,283 )

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 March 2014

103   Annual Report 2013/2014   Hong Chi Association

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Income

Government grants and subventions  205,833,599  321,026,423  526,860,022

Lotteries Fund grants  6,886,846  997,132  7,883,978

Donations

– Hong Kong Jockey Club  6,536,396  232,000  6,768,396

– Community Chest allocations  1,869,870  -  1,869,870

– Others  8,286,549  3,570,920  11,857,469

Other fund raising projects  6,836,746  -  6,836,746

Furniture and equipment replenishment and
minor works block grant  2,483,764  -  2,483,764

Others  30,170,546  9,402,144  39,572,690

2b  268,904,316  335,228,619  604,132,935

Expenditure 5  (267,717,425) (335,144,608) (602,862,033)

Net operating surplus  1,186,891 84,011 1,270,902

Interest income 2b 1,537,321  1,015  1,538,336

Surplus and total comprehensive income for
the year 2,724,212 85,026 2,809,238

Transferred to designated funds 3b  (8,844,960)  (71,869)  (8,916,829)

Transferred from designated funds to
compensate the designated expenditure 3b  8,939,907  -  8,939,907

Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  (1,745,612)  -  (1,745,612)

Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (626,470)  -  (626,470)

Transferred to furniture and equipment
replenishment and minor works block
grant reserve 3e  (356,559)  -  (356,559)

Balances transferred to capital reserve for
unsubvented projects 90,518 13,157 103,675

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 March 2013

104 匡智會 2013/2014  年報

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  62,703,087  38,620,115  101,323,202

Interest in a subsidiary  -  -  -

 62,703,087  38,620,115  101,323,202

Current assets

Accounts receivable  18,805,644  1,551,398  20,357,042

Amount due from Social Welfare Department  1,597,538  -  1,597,538

Amount due from Education Bureau  -  856,769  856,769
Amounts due from Schools / (due to

Association)  1,342,949  (1,342,949)  -

Deposit and prepayments  3,440,387  971,118  4,411,505

Cash at financial institutions:

– Fixed and call deposits  109,687,883  -  109,687,883

– Current and savings accounts  12,128,560  68,273,400  80,401,960

Cash in hand  446,955  95,157  542,112

 147,449,916  70,404,893  217,854,809

Current liabilities

Deferred income:

– Education Bureau  -  56,958,984  56,958,984

– Capital Grant  59,353,901  37,891,449  97,245,350

– Others  4,787,265  11,647,192  16,434,457
Amounts due to Schools / (due from

Association)  1,333,661  (1,333,661)  -

Accounts payable and accrued charges  10,296,180  983,047  11,279,227
Accounts payable / refundable to Education

Bureau  -  353,537  353,537

 75,771,007  106,500,548  182,271,555

Net current assets / (Net current liabilities) 71,678,909  (36,095,655)  35,583,254

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits  5,439,358  797,365  6,236,723

NET ASSETS  128,942,638 1,727,095  130,669,733

Representing:

Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  132,359  998,429  1,130,788

Designated funds 3b  50,682,634  728,666  51,411,300

Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  72,422,222  -  72,422,222

Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  3,000,982  -  3,000,982
Furniture and equipment replenishment

and minor works block grant reserve 3e  2,704,441  -  2,704,441

TOTAL FUNDS  128,942,638  1,727,095  130,669,733

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 March 2014

105   Annual Report 2013/2014   Hong Chi Association

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  44,104,220  36,723,725  80,827,945

Interest in a subsidiary  -  -  -

 44,104,220  36,723,725  80,827,945

Current assets

Accounts receivable  9,353,648  394,499  9,748,147

Amount due from Social Welfare Department  501,947  -  501,947
Amounts due from Schools / (due to

Association)  40,000  (40,000)  -

Deposit and prepayments  2,557,905  1,163,849  3,721,754

Cash at financial institutions:

– Fixed and call deposits  120,513,748  -  120,513,748

– Current and savings accounts  8,892,879  63,027,927  71,920,806

Cash in hand  449,632  91,064  540,696

 143,309,759  64,637,339  206,947,098

Current liabilities

Deferred income:

– Education Bureau  -  54,372,315  54,372,315

– Capital Grant  41,110,720  36,417,803  77,528,523

– Others  4,877,193  7,946,449  12,823,642
Amounts due to Schools / (due from

Association)  147,604  (147,604)  -

Accounts payable and accrued charges  5,083,143  691,559  5,774,702

 51,218,660  99,280,522  150,499,182

Net current assets / (Net current liabilities)  91,091,099  (34,643,183)  56,447,916

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits  4,773,334  640,964  5,414,298

NET ASSETS  130,421,985  1,439,578  131,861,563

Representing:

Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  626,414  1,133,657  1,760,071

Designated funds 3b  52,605,820  305,921  52,911,741

Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  72,666,119  -  72,666,119

Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  2,408,936  -  2,408,936
Furniture and equipment replenishment

and minor works block grant reserve 3e  2,114,696  -  2,114,696

TOTAL FUNDS  130,421,985  1,439,578  131,861,563

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 March 2013

106 匡智會 2013/2014  年報

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
	 Hong Chi Association (the “Association”) operates a total of 13 schools (the “Schools”). In response to the government

policy on school governance and administration, the Schools of the Association started to establish their own
Incorporated Management Committees (“IMCs”) as separate legal entities. Four schools had their IMC formed on 30
August 2008 and the other nine schools established their IMCs on 31 August 2009. Starting from the corresponding

[…]

good performance. We apply the principles of good financial planning and financial prudence in the use of the
LSG reserve.

d)	 Other Social Welfare reserve
	 Other Social Welfare reserve represents the unspent portion of the grants allocated by the Social Welfare

Department not included in the lump sum grants for future use of the Association.

e)	 Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant reserve
	 Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grants are lump sum governmental grants for

replenishment of furniture and equipment and minor works for existing premises providing subvented welfare
services. The grants are recognized as capital grants under deferred income when acquiring property, plant
and equipment. The remaining grants are recorded as income when there is a reasonable assurance that the
Association will comply with the condition attaching with it and that the grant will be received. The unspent
portion for the year is transferred to the furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant
reserve.

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

109   Annual Report 2013/2014   Hong Chi Association

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

2014
Staff costs  197,521,661  313,561,401  511,083,062
Wages and special allowance  11,906,540  -   11,906,540
Rent and rates  11,028,522  2,557,450  13,585,972
Utilities  6,261,877  4,226,599  10,488,476
Insurance  3,059,949  111,358  3,171,307
Service related expenses  27,637,793  10,222,837  37,860,630
Programme and training expenses  7,732,534  7,472,019  15,204,553
Professional service  2,382,686  1,851,834  4,234,520
Other operating expenses  8,612,609  3,116,553  11,729,162
Depreciation expense  12,754,310  11,854,456  24,608,766

 288,898,481 354,974,507  643,872,988
2013
Staff costs  183,848,009  296,667,505  480,515,514
Wages and special allowance  11,392,439  -   11,392,439
Rent and rates  9,925,384  2,351,615  12,276,999
Utilities  6,035,077  3,935,822  9,970,899
Insurance  2,562,851  88,595  2,651,446
Service related expenses  23,807,505  9,811,007  33,618,512
Programme and training expenses  6,893,877  6,570,295  13,464,172
Professional service  1,920,528  1,844,628  3,765,156
Other operating expenses  10,228,560  3,572,767  13,801,327
Depreciation expense  11,103,195  10,302,374  21,405,569

 267,717,425 335,144,608  602,862,033

Lump sum
 grant reserve

HK$

Provident
fund reserve

HK$

Central items
reserve

HK$
Total
HK$

At 1 April 2012  59,826,218 10,744,354  921,514  71,492,086

Grants received during the year  175,377,055  14,327,428  4,399,683  194,104,166
Interest income  1,003,491  -  -  1,003,491
Expenditure and purchase of property,

plant and equipment for the year  (176,176,158)  (14,053,744)  (3,132,143)  (193,362,045)
 204,388  273,684  1,267,540  1,745,612

Amount clawed back by Social
Welfare Department  -  -  (571,579)  (571,579)

At 31 March 2013 and at 1 April 2013  60,030,606  11,018,038  1,617,475  72,666,119
Grants received during the year  188,942,883 15,271,394  4,527,689  208,741,966
Interest income  784,130  -  -  784,130
Expenditure and purchase of property,

plant and equipment for the year  (191,673,513)  (15,203,333)  (2,893,147)  (209,769,993)
 (1,946,500 )  68,061  1,634,542  (243,897 )

At 31 March 2014  58,084,106  11,086,099  3,252,017  72,422,222

4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVE

5. EXPENDITURE

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110 匡智會 2013/2014  年報

辦事處 Offi ces

特殊學校 Special Schools

兒童服務 Children Services

成人服務及社會企業 Adult Services & Social Enterprises

請參考第 112頁的服務單位名稱
Please refer to P112 for name of service units.

辦事處及服務單位分佈圖
Locations of Offi ces and Service Units

64-65

13-14

27, 48-61
62

7-9

17-18
19,36-47,
66, 68-69

71,72,74,75

 1

63

 15

32-33 34-35

28-29

30-31

73

79

25-26

20-22

4

6

5
2

3

76

24

10-12
16

23
67, 70,
77

111   Annual Report 2013/2014   Hong Chi Association